

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 17, 2010

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 10-1070 (and consolidated case)

NATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL AND REFINERS ASS'N,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ROBERT G. DREHER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DANIEL R. DERTKE
Environmental Defense Section
Environment and Natural Resources Div.
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 23986
Washington, D.C. 20026-3986
(202) 514-0994

August 9, 2010

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

_____)	
NATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL &)	
REFINERS ASSOCIATION,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	No. 10-1070
)	(consolidated with No. 10-1071)
v.)	
)	
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION)	
AGENCY,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

GLOSSARY.....xi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

A. STATUTORY BACKGROUND3

 1. The Energy Policy Act of 2005.....4

 2. The Energy Independence and Security Act of 20076

B. REGULATORY BACKGROUND10

 1. The Renewable Fuel Standard Program under the 2005 Act
 ("RFS1")10

 a. In general.....10

 b. Renewable Identification Numbers12

 2. The Renewable Fuel Standard Program under the EISA
 ("RFS2")15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT22

STANDARD OF REVIEW25

ARGUMENT25

I.	EPA CAN ENSURE THAT OBLIGATED PARTIES MEET THE 2009 APPLICABLE VOLUME OF BIOMASS-BASED DIESEL	25
A.	EPA Has The Authority To Ensure That The 2009 Applicable Volume of Biomass-based Diesel Is Met.....	26
B.	EPA Reasonably Decided To Calculate the 2010 Standard for Biomass-based Diesel Based on the Applicable Volumes for Both 2009 and 2010	35
II.	THE 2010 STANDARDS ARE NOT IMPERMISSIBLY RETROACTIVE.....	39
A.	Congress Expressly Authorized Retroactive Impacts When Implementing Regulations Are Issued After the Statutory Deadline.....	40
B.	Congress Impliedly Authorized Retroactive Impacts When Implementing Regulations Are Issued After the Statutory Deadline.....	41
C.	The 2010 Standards Have Limited and Reasonable Retroactive Impacts on Obligated Parties.....	45
III.	EPA’S LEADTIME AND COMPLIANCE PERIODS ARE REASONABLE AND CONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTE	47
A.	EPA Provided the Required Compliance Period	47
B.	EPA Provided Reasonable Advance Notice	48
	CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

**Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.*, 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....28, 49

Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital, 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....26, 41

**Brock v. Pierce County*, 476 U.S. 253 (1986)28, 49

In re Center for Automobile Safety, 793 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1986)52, 53

Exportal Ltda v. United States, 902 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1990)27

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. EPA, 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006)34

**Linemaster Switch Corp. v. EPA*, 938 F.2d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....28, 29, 30, 49

Michigan v. EPA, 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)26

NRDC v. EPA, 22 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....37, 39, 48

NRDC v. Thomas, 805 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....48

Rite Aid of Pa., Inc. v. Houstoun, 171 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1999)26

Sierra Club v. Whitman, 285 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....43, 44

FEDERAL STATUTES

Congressional Review Act, 5 U.S.C. § 8012, 42

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 – 7671q:

Section 211(o), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)3

Section 211(o)(1)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(1)(B)8

*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Section 211(o)(1)(B), (D), (E), 42 U.S.C. §§ 7545(o)(1)(B), (D), (E).....6

Section 211(o)(1)(C), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(1)(C)6

Section 211(o)(1)(D), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(1)(D).....8

Section 211(o)(1)(E), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(1)(E).....8

Section 211(o)(1)(H), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(1)(H).....7

Section 211(o)(1)(I), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(1)(I)6

Section 211(o)(1)(J), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(1)(J).....7

Section 211(o)(1)(L), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(1)(L).....7

Section 211(o)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2).....11

Section 211(o)(2)(A)(i), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(A)(i) 7, 8, 10, 15, 23, 26, 27,
31, 32, 34, 41, 42

Section 211(o)(2)(A)(iii), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(A)(iii).....10, 23, 30,39, 40

Section 211(o)(2)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)7

Section 211(o)(2)(B)(i)(I), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(i)(I).....6

Section 211(o)(2)(B)(i)(III), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(i)(III)16

Section 211(o)(2)(B)(ii)-(v), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(ii)-(v)32

Section 211(o)(3)(A), (B)(i), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(3)(A),(B)(i)41

Section 211(o)(5), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(5)10

Section 211(o)(5)(D), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(5)(D).....33

Section 211(o)(7), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(7).....10, 31

Section 211(o)(7)(D)(i), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(7)(D)(i)10

Section 211(o), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o) (2006).....2

Section 211(o)(2)(A)(i), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(A)(i) (2006)5

Section 211(o)(2)(A)(i), (B)(i), 42 U.S.C. §§ 7545(o)(2)(A)(i), (B)(i) (2006)10

Section 211(o)(2)(A)(iii), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(A)(iii) (2006)5

Section 211(o)(2)(A)(iii), (iv), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(A)(iii),(iv) (2006)11

Section 211(o)(2)(A)(iv), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(A)(iv) (2006)43

Section 211(o)(2)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B) (2006).....4

Section 211(o)(2)(B)(i), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(i) (2006).....4

Section 211(o)(2)(B)(ii), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(ii) (2006).....4

Section 211(o)(3)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(3)(A) (2006)4

Section 211(o)(3)(B)(i), (42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(3)(B)(i) (2006).....4

Section 211(o)(3)(B)(ii), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(3)(B)(ii) (2006).....5

Section 211(o)(4), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(4) (2006)5, 14

Section 211(o)(5), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(5) (2006)5

Section 211(o)(5)(A)(ii)42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(5)(A)(ii) (2006)5

Section 211(o)(7), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(7) (2006)5

Section 304(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(2)30

Section 307(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....1

Section 307(d)(9)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A).....25

42 U.S.C. § 13220(f)(1)14

Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 10673

Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121
Stat. 1492.....3, 8, 15, 30

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 80.1405(c).....51

40 C.F.R. § 80.1405(d)51

40 C.F.R. § 80.14272

40 C.F.R. § 80.1427(a)(4)47

40 C.F.R. § 80.1427(a)(4)(i)52

40 C.F.R. § 80.1427(b)45, 53

FEDERAL REGISTERS

70 Fed. Reg. 77,325 (Dec. 30, 2005).....11

72 Fed. Reg. 23,900, (May 1, 2007)3, 11

72 Fed. Reg. at 23,902-033

72 Fed. Reg. at 23,90811, 12

72 Fed. Reg. at 23,9155

72 Fed. Reg. at 23,91714

72 Fed. Reg. at 23,91814, 15

72 Fed. Reg. at 23,92912, 13

72 Fed. Reg. at 23,93213

72 Fed. Reg. at 23,93313, 14

72 Fed. Reg. at 23,93414

72 Fed. Reg. at 23,934-3514

73 Fed. Reg. 8665 (Feb. 14, 2008)15

73 Fed. Reg. 70,643 (Nov. 21, 2008)16, 17, 36

74 Fed. Reg. 24,904 (May 26, 2009)17

74 Fed. Reg. at 24,91317

74 Fed. Reg. at 24,908-0917

74 Fed. Reg. at 24,91018

74 Fed. Reg. at 24,912-1318

74 Fed. Reg. at 24,91436, 52, 53

74 Fed. Reg. at 24,91550

74 Fed. Reg. at 24,93017, 18

74 Fed. Reg. at 24,94451

74 Fed. Reg. at 24,95718

74 Fed. Reg. at 24,95918

74 Fed. Reg. at 25,11551

74 Fed. Reg. at 24,9777

75 Fed. Reg. 14,670 (Mar. 26, 2010).....1, 20

75 Fed. Reg. at 14,6743

75 Fed. Reg. at 14,675	20, 21
75 Fed. Reg. at 14,676	21, 39, 45, 47, 52, 53
75 Fed. Reg. at 14,863	19
75 Fed. Reg. at 14,684	18
75 Fed. Reg. at 14,687	8, 21, 51
75 Fed. Reg. at 14,716	51
75 Fed. Reg. at 14,718	17, 20, 21, 26, 31, 33, 49, 50
75 Fed. Reg. at 14,719	22, 35, 36, 45, 54
75 Fed. Reg. at 14,721	53
75 Fed. Reg. at 14,723	21, 22
75 Fed. Reg. at 14,728	53
75 Fed. Reg. at 14,751	20
75 Fed. Reg. at 14,755	35
75 Fed. Reg. at 14,764	3
75 Fed. Reg. at 14,764	19
75 Fed. Reg. at 14,863	42
75 Fed. Reg. at 14,877	35, 36
75 Fed. Reg. 26,026, 26,032 (May 10, 2010)	52
75 Fed. Reg. 37,733 (June 30, 2010)	52
